

---

**Changes to legislation:** Police and Fire Reform (Scotland) Act 2012, Cross Heading: Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 (asp 16) is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 20 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

---

## SCHEDULE 7 MINOR AND CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

### PART 1

#### AMENDMENTS RELATING TO PART 1

##### *Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 (asp 16)*

- 29 (1) The Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 is amended as follows.
- (2) In each of the provisions mentioned in sub-paragraph (3), for each occurrence of the expression “appropriate chief constable” substitute “chief constable”.
- (3) The provisions are—
- section 6(5)(a),
  - section 7(4)(a),
  - section 21(1)(d), (2)(a) and (3),
  - section 22(2A),
  - section 23(6)(a) and (b),
  - section 24(5)(b), (6) and (10)(a),
  - section 24A(1) and (2),
  - section 26(3),
  - section 27A(9)(b)(i),
  - section 33(4), (5) and (7),
  - section 40A(3),
  - section 44(2), (3), (6) and (7),
  - section 47(4A),
  - section 48(2A),
  - section 49(2A),
  - section 51(1)(b),
  - section 56(10),
  - section 57(1)(a),
  - section 61(1)(b),
  - section 67(4)(a)(i),
  - section 69(1)(a) and (2),
  - section 70(1)(a) and (4)(b),
  - section 73(1), (2) and 73(4),
  - section 74(2)(b), (5)(b), (5A)(b) and (7)(b),
  - section 75(4)(b) and 75(5),
  - section 79(2)(b),
  - section 83(2), (3), (5), (6), (7), (8)(b)(ii) and (10)(b).
- (4) In section 12A(1) (chief constables' reports to Licensing Boards and Local Licensing Forums)—
- (a) for “Every” substitute “The”,
  - (b) repeal the words “whose area falls within the police area of the chief constable”.

---

**Changes to legislation:** *Police and Fire Reform (Scotland) Act 2012, Cross Heading: Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 (asp 16) is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 20 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes*

---

- (5) The title to section 12A becomes “ **Chief constable's reports to Licensing Boards and Local Licensing Forums** ”.
- (6) In section 84A (power of chief constable to report conduct inconsistent with the licensing objectives)—
  - (a) in subsection (1), for “a chief constable” substitute “ the chief constable ”,
  - (b) in subsection (2), for “a chief constable” substitute “ the chief constable ”.
- (7) In section 105(3) (purchase of alcohol by or for a child or young person), for “A chief constable” substitute “ The chief constable ”.
- (8) In section 147(1) (interpretation), for the entry for “appropriate chief constable” substitute—
  - ““chief constable” means the chief constable of the Police Service of Scotland.”.
- (9) In section 148 (index of defined expressions) for the words “appropriate chief constable” substitute “ chief constable ”.
- (10) In paragraph 2(6) of schedule 2 (membership of local licensing forums), for paragraph (b) substitute—
  - “(ba) the chief constable,”.

---

**Commencement Information**

**II** Sch. 7 para. 29 in force at 1.4.2013 by S.S.I. 2013/51, art. 2

**Changes to legislation:**

Police and Fire Reform (Scotland) Act 2012, Cross Heading: Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 (asp 16) is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 20 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Act associated Parts and Chapters:**

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those provisions):

- Ch. 12A inserted by [2017 asp 4 s. 1\(1\)](#)
- s. 17(2)(h) inserted by [2017 asp 4 s. 2\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- s. 17(4)(b)(iv) inserted by [2017 asp 4 s. 2\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- s. 20A inserted by [2017 asp 4 s. 3](#)